per cent decrease in interest rates the increase in expected benefit costs is offset by the hedging protection held to manage such a
risk to a greater extent than in 2019.

The equity/property market values sensitivity is driven by a negative effect from lower future fee income and increased projected
benefit and dynamic hedging costs on variable annuity business, partially offset by market value movements on equity derivatives
held at the valuation date.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis – non-economic assumptions

The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value and the new business profit for long-term business operations to:

– 10 per cent proportionate decrease in maintenance expenses (for example, a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption
of $10 per annum would represent an expense assumption of $9 per annum);

– 10 per cent proportionate decrease in lapse rates (for example, a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of 5.0 per
cent would represent a lapse rate of 4.5 per cent per annum); and

– 5 per cent proportionate decrease in base mortality (ie increased longevity) and morbidity rates.

New business profit from long-term business

  2020 $m  2019 $m

  Asia US Group total  Asia US Group total

New business profit 2,201 601 2,802  3,522 883 4,405

Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 47 18 65  67 15 82
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 156 (4) 152  211 24 235
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 106 (12) 94  116 (2) 114

Embedded value of long-term business

  31 Dec 2020 $m  31 Dec 2019 $m

  Asia US  Group total  Asia US Group total

Embedded value 42,808 12,076 54,884  37,843 16,336 54,179

Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 476 193 669  411 200 611
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 1,774 251 2,025  1,459 624 2,083
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 1,689 (20) 1,669  1,323 94 1,417

10

4 Expected transfer of value of in-force business and required capital to free surplus for Asia long-term
business operations on a discounted basis

The table below shows how the value of in-force business (VIF) and the associated required capital for Asia long-term business
operations are projected as emerging into free surplus over future years. Cash flows are projected on a deterministic basis and are
discounted at the appropriate risk discount rate. The modelled cash flows use the same methodology underpinning the Group’s
EEV reporting and so are subject to the same assumptions and sensitivities. The projected emergence of VIF and required capital